

No. 18-30171

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Robert M. Waggy,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

United States of America,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

The Honorable Stanley A. Bastian

Case No. 2:17-cr-00212

Brief of
the American Civil Liberties Union of Washington,
the Pennsylvania Center for the First Amendment, and
Professors Aaron H. Caplan and Eugene Volokh
as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Defendant

Aaron H. Caplan
Loyola Law School,
Los Angeles
919 Albany Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015
(213) 736-8110
aaron.caplan@lls.edu

Eugene Volokh
Scott & Cyan Banister
First Amendment Clinic
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	5
I. Waggy’s conviction punishes speech on the basis of its content.....	5
A. Laws banning “profane” or “indecent” words are content-based.....	5
B. Waggy’s speech does not fall within a proscribable category.....	9
1. Obscenity.....	9
2. Fighting words.....	11
3. True threats	12
4. Speech integral to criminal conduct	12
C. The restriction on Waggy’s speech cannot be justified under First Amendment strict scrutiny.....	13
1. Strong criticism directed to government employees, even when it involves taboo words, is constitutionally protected.	15
2. The interest in residential privacy is inapplicable.	18

3. The interest in governmental efficiency is not compelling	20
II. This Court should not repeat errors often found in telephone harassment decisions.	21
A. Subsection (1)(a) cannot be reframed as a regulation of non-expressive conduct	21
B. Intent elements do not convert content-based laws into content-neutral ones.	24
C. The public forum doctrine is inapplicable.....	26
D. The word “harassment” is a statutory label, not a constitutionally proscribable category of speech.	29
Conclusion.....	30
Certificate of Compliance	31
Certificate of Service	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1969).....	27
<i>ApolloMedia Corp. v. Reno</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (N.D. Cal. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 526 U.S. 1061 (1999)	11
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	14
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 992 P.2d 496 (Wash. 2000)	9
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	15, 17
<i>City of Seattle v. Huff</i> , 767 P.2d 572 (Wash. 1989)	27, 28
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	24
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	5, 8, 9
<i>Commonwealth v. Bigelow</i> , 59 N.E.3d 1105 (Mass. 2016).....	17
<i>Duran v. City of Douglas</i> , 904 F.2d 1372 (9th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	21
<i>F.E.C. v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	26
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	12
<i>Gormley v. Director</i> , 632 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1980).....	19, 24
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	27
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	27
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	21
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	7

<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	9, 10
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	27
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	27
<i>Police Dep’t v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	7, 13, 23
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	9
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Off. Dept.</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	18, 19
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	9, 28
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	23
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 888 P.2d 175 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995)	24, 29
<i>State v. Alphonse</i> , 197 P.3d 1211 (Wash. Ct. App. 2008).....	10, 24
<i>State v. Burkert</i> , 174 A.3d 987 (N.J. 2017).....	29
<i>State v. Drahota</i> , 788 N.W.2d 796 (Neb. 2010)	12, 17
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 303 P.3d 755 (Mont. 2013).....	12
<i>State v. Dyson</i> , 872 P.2d 1115 (Wash. Ct. App. 1994).....	24
<i>State v. Fratzke</i> , 446 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 1989)	17
<i>State v. Lansdowne</i> , 46 P.3d 836 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002)	10
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	7

<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 867 (D.D.C. 1986).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Landham</i> , 251 F.3d 1072 (6th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	23
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 805 (2000)	8
<i>United States v. Poocha</i> , 259 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2001)	4, 11, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Popa</i> , 187 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	passim
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	5, 9
<i>Van Bergen v. State of Minn.</i> , 59 F.3d 1541 (8th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	6
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	23
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 13	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.61.230	passim

Other Authorities

Aaron H. Caplan, <i>Free Speech and Civil Harassment Orders</i> , 64 Hastings L. J. 781 (2013).....	2, 29
Aaron H. Caplan, <i>Invasion of the Public Forum Doctrine</i> , 46 Willamette L. Rev. 647 (2010)	28
Eugene Volokh, <i>One-to-One Speech vs. One-to-Many Speech, Criminal Harassment Laws, and “Cyberstalking,”</i> 107 Northwestern U. L. Rev. 731 (2013)	2

Eugene Volokh, *The “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct”
Exception*, 101 Cornell L. Rev. 981 (2016) 13
